Mimaki

OPT-J0396/0PT-J0402/0PT-J0403
Mist Catch Unit
SAFFYYFI=YE

Operation Manual
HW £ 53¢ B

Thank you for purchasing MIMAKI “Mist catch unit”
This Operation Manual describes the handling of the “Mist catch unit”
Read this manual carefully and make the most effective use of your printer.

LOF= 101 0] o [ 2
Safety PreCautionNsS ....c..eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2
HOW 1O USE ooniiiiiii et a e ees 4
MaINTENANCE ..ouiiiiiiii e e e e 5

m
43
o

COER TIER+FvyFITy A Z2REVDITVEEE. BICHDAEDTE
b\gg_o

AREPGRPEE. TR FF vy FIATy ) OIRDRNTDNTERIBLTNET,
AEELLIBHRHCRD, BEHRDZ—XICEDERT) Y RTHBIITIES,

R oo s 7
BEICHBEUVNNEIEKTZEDIT oo, 7
I == D m D TR UTT T TR TSP RRTRORRPRRRN 9
BT AT L oo 10

MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO., LTD.

#Ret =VFIL IS5 D202987-10




Caution

Disclaimer of warranty

This limited warranty of Mimaki shall be the sole and
exclusive warranty and is in lieu of all other warranties,
express or implied, including, but not limited to, any implied
warranty of merchantability or fithess, and Mimaki neither
assumes nor authorizes dealer to assume for it any other
obligation or liability or make any other warranty in
connection with any product without Mimaki's prior written
consent.

In no event shall Mimaki be liable for special, incidental or
consequential damages or for loss of profits of dealer or
customers of any product.

On This Operation manual

e This operation manual is describing the operation and
maintenance of “Mist catch unit” (called as this unit)

* Read this operation manual carefully and understand
them thoroughly to use.

eIt is also necessary to keep this operation manual on
hand.

* This operation manual has been carefully prepared for
your easy understanding, however, please do not hesitate
to contact a distributor in your district or our office if you
have any inquiry.

« Descriptions contained in this operation manual are
subject to change without any notice for improvement.

« In the case when this operation manual should be illegible
due to destruction or lost by fire or breakage, purchase
another copy of the operation manual from our office.

*You can also download the latest manual from our
website.

 Reproduction of this manual is strictly prohibited.

All Rights Reserved.Copyright
© 2015 MIMAKI ENGINEERING Co., Ltd.

Safety Precautions

Symbols

Symbols are used in this operation manual for safe operation
and for prevention of damage to the machine. The indicated
sign is different depending on the content of caution.
Symbols and their meanings are given below. Please follow
these instructions as you read this manual.

Examples of symbols

Meaning

Failure to observe the instructions given with
this symbol can result in death or serious
Warning| | injuries to personnel. Be sure to read it carefully
and use it properly.

Failure to observe the instructions given with
this symbol can result in injuries to personnel or
caution) | damage to property.

B | D)

Important notes in use of this machine are

given with this symbol. Understand the notes
thoroughly to operate the machine properly.
w Useful information is given with this symbol.
J

TN

Refer to the information to operate the machine
properly.

\

Indicates the reference page for related
contents.

The symbol “ /\ " indicates that the instructions
must be observed as strictly as the CAUTION
instructions (including DANGER and
WARNING instructions). A sign representing a
precaution (the sign shown left warns of
hazardous voltage) is shown in the triangle.

The symbol ® indicates that the action
shown is prohibited. A sign representing a
prohibited action (the sign shown left prohibits
disassembly) is shown in or around the circle.

The symbol ’ indicates that the action
shown must be taken without fail or the
instructions must be observed without fail. A
sign representing a particular instruction (the
sign shown left instructs to unplug the cable

e P

from the wall outlet) is shown in the circle.




Precautions in Use

Mist catch unit

The following printers are possible to have the Mist catch unit attached.

Quantity

No.
OPT-J0396
OPT-J0402
OPT-J0403

Model

TS300P/Tx300P

JV300-160/CJV300-160
JV300-130/CJV300-130

Mist catch unit




How to use

To use Mist catch unit

When using the Mist catch unit, set the ceiling FAN at
“STRONG".

1 Select [MENU] - [MACHINE SETUP] - [TOP

BLOWER].
NENU
[ENT]
NACHINE SETUP
[ENT]
TOP BLOVER
[ENT]

Set the power of the top blower for the
2 strength at “STRONG”.

TOP BLOWER
STRENGTH :AUTO
TOP BLOWER
STRENGTH :STRONG

« If the head gap is large, the print quality may be
(Important!)
affected.

When not using the Mist catch unit

When not using the Mist catch unit, remove the circulation
BOX assy. and the upper hose adapter and then attach
the fan filter cover.

Remove the circulation BOX assy.
1 (Plastic point M4*8 x1)

-

| \J

Plastic point M4*8

Circulation BOX assy.
-~ e

oportant?)) Please be careful about the loss of the plastic
point.

2 Remove the upper hose adapter. (Hook x2)

\T




3 Attach the fan filter cover. (Hook x2)

A4
5

6

« Please be careful about the loss of the filter.

Work for each

similarily.

remaining

filter assy.

Select [MENU] - [MACHINE SETUP] - [TOP

BLOWER].
NENU
[ENT]
NACHINE SETUP
[ENT]
TOP BLOWER
[ENT]

v

Set the power of the top blower for the

strength at “AUTO”.

TOP BLOWER
STRENGTH

:AUTO

Maintenance

Maintain the machine regularly or as necessary so that its
accuracy will be maintained and it can continue to be
used for a long time.
* On the occasion of maintenance, please wear
goggles and gloves by all means.
Caution Depending on a working condition, there is a risk
that waste fluid gets into eyes and hand skin may
get rough by contacting ink.
* When waste fluid gets into skin or eyes, please
wash it away promptly by water.

* Take care not to pollute the surroundings with
waste ink or washing liquid.

Indication of the filter maintenance

Period of How to care Items to prepare
use
Check it once a
One e
month. If it is dirty, -
month .
wash (in water).
Filter for exchange
Six Replace it every six | (supplied item 30 pcs)
months | months. A105491/SPC-0810:
Mist catch filter

Filter exchange procedure

1 Remove the filter assy.




Remove the filter holder A and the filter.
2 (Plastic point M3*8 x1))

Plastic point

\ Filter holder A

Filter

\ Filter holder B

o) * Please be careful about the loss of the plastic
point.

Place a new filter and attach the filter
3 holder A. (Plastic point M3*8 x1)
« Insert a salient of the filter holder A in the upper
ditch of the filter holder B.
« Insert a salient of the filter holder A in the lower
ditch of the filter holder B.

Upper ditch

Filter holder A

Insert in the
lower ditch.

o) In the case of installation, confirm that the filter
covers up all the holes of the filter holder.

ya
S




R
(&
—s

KRASHSIVFIVIZPU YV ITDRIBREICEDHDEDE
BFE. ARGROERIECAEBAREDNSETINDNEDEE
CRENG. BEEE. BRBSERIZOMmOEZENEEE
SH. INSITRELSLY) ICEELT—UDEFZEDEN)
EDELET,

FE MARUIVFIVIZPUYTICIESOTREMICD
WTHSSNTUVEREEE/RE LET,

—BIEUT, FRBEFERULEAT 1 PEDEKD, RS
NEMICK > TEUCHENTBAFOEEREBELENE
NDELIET,
AEBZEFAULCCECLDEHELEDBEERIU@REN A,
FRIFE=ENSDNDBEDFERICDNTE, BRE—LIZ
DEFZENDMREIDT. HOLUHTTEIESN.

ERIERBAZEIC DN T

cAEIL TZRAFF vy FIATy b (UBEREBEFMUFE
) OEDRNCDNTEREBUE LET,

c AZERFHICIED., +DBRELTHSHRBEVEX),
Fre. AZENDBFETICBNTRIENSIEEN,

« REF, REBERFBNICEDBUEDRFTICHERICE
<EDBBDIFINSNLZEN)N,

« AZ(F. RBICDNWTHDFRLUTERLTWEIHN B
—RBERDHVEUES., RIFTEECIFELEEMRET
OB IZE0N,

« AEL, WEDZHFE
TR ZE)N,

« RENGL /TRIEBREDEBBICKDHFOELZEOEES
[F. 3T UV EURERBAE E M A BERC TRBL\RHLZE
(AN

« RIRERBAZ DRFTIRIE. BHR—AR=IDSEIT DY
O—RTEEY,

« AZDABEER Cirgd D EIFZIESNTNET,

OKANBHIVFIVIZPUVD
All Rights Reserved.Copyright

BLEEIDIRENHDET.

REICHBMEWNE=<{T=0Ic

ARETRV—IORRICKDIEF EOFBABSEHRIBL T
NFT, FRABICIDRNRIDV—IRBERDTT, S
N—ORTOFORRECER U AEBELZEICIELL
RENLTZE0N,

N —DRTDB

n B
MEs V-2 BREfR U GROZIRDE
NWEITDE. ADEEEELREEZE DTN
PRESNDABTERLCNET, BIFRIB
FAHCIZD . IELSBENSTZS0,

DERI V=D BneEfER U TRV
NWETDE. ADESEESTRENRESN
BDABRIUMBIBEEDHEENBESNDAS
an U CNET,

88 v-—Uld, FRBZHBNNEEZESE
T, F>TRNTVWEREZVWABHENNT
WET, BIEDSSICLTIESN,

F
i

SIRE

il

TEY RIN—=DE R TR EFER B ED
ENMNTNET., BIFEDSEICLTIES,

BEELUCABDOSRR—IERLTNET,

A\ V=D, EE (B - =552 ) &R

?WAE@%;CE*U%E@T@ hIZ Bk
WSIESE (ERORSERETE ) NN

NTVET,

Ol BIOFATHZITEESITZE
DTY, BOPOFEICRAIRILNS (£
MOBSEDREL ) HEHINTNET,

@:sia FAERAILLD, BRIINS

EETDENTY, HOPICEAKRNSIETAS
( LHDBBREIELRAHATSTEIVEY RH

ﬁb@ &éﬁﬂ@%ﬂ

SIRNTLIZEW) DEHMNTNET,




==
i)

FREDODTER

AbFvwFIATw RCTDUT

-~
Py
—_—

v ~ORDSIIHTEETT,

AbFryFaz

CmITUVRIC, =

/N

DN

{SeFR{EER

OPT-J0396
OPT-J0402
OPT-J0403

e

TS300P/Tx300P

JV300-160/CJV300-160
JV300-130/CJV300-130

v

AbFryFaz

-
=
=




ER7TE
S2hFpyFA=v FERRTS

SR bFryFAv HMEREEE. XHF FAN DEREZ
M@l ICUTTERLTEELY,

[MENU] - [ WY VERE]-[ bvTTJ0OD %=

EIRTD

MENU

[ENT]
v
B4

[ENT]
v
by FJ0O0

[ENT]
v

2 T N4 ICRETD

by FJOD

M :AUTO
v

by FJOD

M [

FE) AU RFryINAINSE, BECHENDE
FOTTEREES,

SAMFryFIAIy FEFAURNEER

SR+FryFIAy FEERLURNESE. BIR BOX
Assy. & FRIDIN— P TH—ZBRON L. TPV D«
W —AN=ZBROHITET,

1 {&I8 BOX Assy. ZERD 5T
(FSIRA > Ma*g x1)

O ¥
TSRA Y b Maxg /

f&1% BOX Assy.
~ v

« TSINA Y FOBKRICTIRLIZSUN,

2 LRIODKR—ZAPITH—-EROHT (YA X2)




10

T2 4 ) —ADN—ZBRDNITD
3 (WA x2)

\ - 3
* D1 I —DMKRICTIERLSIES0,

4 DRRICTRODE T 1 )LD —Assy. BIEET D

5 [MENU] -[ VY VERE]-[ by TTJ0OD 1 &

BIRTD

MENU

[ENT]
v
B4

[ENT]
v
by FJ0O0

[ENT]
v

6 W% [AUTO] ICERETD

by FJOD
e AUTO

FAh

REBDRBEZRBIENSRKBRENNELETDED.
EASEECH T, FZIEMBICHAFANZ LTS
bYo
s RFANDOEIE, MFTI-TIEFERESALT
SEAn,

ZE FRIRRBICK D, BROBICADBIRMED, 1Y
DEEMTDCEICKDFRRENTNDTREN
NHDET,

« BRORECEMULZDBICASERSEE. BS
[CKTHDITHENRLUTZESN,

s BRRCAEZESELBNED, +nITIBLES
(AN

T4 I —BFANDER

EE!

{SEFIRARS RFEANTIIE BAEI3E0D
17 8IC 1 EfEsR L.
BENTNDZEE _
78 1 Ol Le<
20N,
TR 1 )L —
65 BB LT (YIS 308AD)
678 AR A105491/SPC-0810 :
<IEZE0)N,
SRAbFryFIo
LS —

T 1 )V —ZH]FIR
1 T 1)L — Assy. ZERD 5T




2

« TSMA Y FOMERICTERL S0,

3

TRIDEIC
=LA

1B Z A ZH LTI 1 LI —ZERDA
9 (TSIRA Y M3*8 x1)

P S uemas

FUWD 1L —ZRY FU. D ILIIBZ A
ZIRONITD (TIMNA Y+ M3*8 x1)
« DA ILIBZ BOLBAIDBEIC, D1 ILIBZAD
OBEZE UAKET,

D4 LB Z BOTRIDEIC, D1 ILYBZAD
OBZEE LIAHET,

T1ILIBZ A

A

J1I)LYBZ B

.

RORITOER. T4 ILE—DD 1 JLIBZDINE
ECEOCNDCEEERUTIIES,

a

a

D AR
%

OK

<.

11



12




memo



MimaKi

D202987-10-12012016
All Rights Reserved.
© MIMAKI ENGINEERING CO., LTD.



	ENGLISH
	Caution
	Safety Precautions
	How to use
	Maintenance

	日本語
	ご注意
	安全にお使いいただくために
	使用方法
	お手入れ


